

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPL No. 120 of 2017**State Of Chhattisgarh **versus** Ganesh Ram Kashyap**Order Sheet**

28/01/2026	<p>Ms. Shailja Shukla, learned GA for the State/petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Abhishek Singh, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 submits that the respondent No. 1 – Ganesh Ram Kashyap has passed away sometime in the year 2020-2021. He submits that in compliance of the impugned award dated 27.01.2017 (Annexure P-1), the petitioner was initially reinstated in the service. However, this Court vide its order dated 19.06.2017 stayed the effect and operation of the impugned award subject to compliance of Section 17-</p>

B of the Industrial Dispute Act, 1974 within one month from the date of order. He further submits that after the interim order was granted by this Court, the petitioner was removed from the service.

Learned counsel for the State/petitioner submits that this aspect with regard to reinstatement of the respondent No. 1 was considered by this Court. Vide order dated 26.10.2017 this Court having considered the fact that respondent No. 1 was actually reinstated in service prior to passing of the interim order, the interim order dated 19.06.2017 is vacated.

Let this case be listed on 03.03.2026 enabling the learned counsel for the petitioner to seek instruction as to whether the petitioner was removed after passing of the interim order dated 19.06.2017 or he continued to work thereafter. The State counsel is also at liberty to seek instruction as to whether it is inclined to continue with the writ petition and also at liberty to move appropriate application if so desire.

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge